D36
LOW PRESSURE FILTERS
PN#02081318 / 07.19 / FIL1907-2109
Applications
Agricultural Automotive Construction Gearboxes
Industrial Steel / Heavy
Industry
Features

	 A, B, BM,
	 C, D, E, ES, J, J4
Type Code
	 1	 =	 Single inlet Connection		  2 = Dual Inlets (matching ports only)
Modification Number (latest version always supplied)
Port Configuration
	 0	 =	 G/BSPP Straight Thread Ports
	 3	 =	 NPT Tapered Thread Ports
	 12	 =	 SAE O-Ring Boss Straight Thread Ports
	 16 	 =	 SAE Code 61 Flanges
Seals
	 (omit)	 =	 Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
	 V	 =	 Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
Bypass Valve
	 B1.7	 =	 25 psid bypass (1.7 bar)	 B2.7 	 =	 40 psid bypass (2.7 bar) - Standard bypass setting	 B3.4 	 =	 50 psid bypass (3.4 bar)
Supplementary Details
	 SFREE	=	� Element specially designed to minimize electrostatic charge generation
Outlet Configuration
	 C	 =	 Outlet check valve (1/2 psid cracking pressure)	 DF	 =	 Diffuser		  DT	 =	 13” Down Tube (outlet)
	 T	 =	 Threaded outlet connection (1 1/2” NPT male) (standard)	 LI	 =	 Lid-mounted Indicator
Model Codes Containing RED are non-stock items — Minimum quantities may apply – Contact HYDAC for information and availability
Replacement Element Model Code
5  .  03  .  09   D   03   BN  /  V     .
Length (nominal inches)
	 09, 18, 27
Type
	 D	 =	 HF4R (return)
Filtration Rating (micron)
	 3, 5, 10, 20 = BN	 3, 10 = BN4AM (9” only)
	 40 = AM 	 25, 50, 100, 200 = W
	 3, 10, 25 = P
Element Media
	 BN, W , AM, BN4AM, P
Seals
	 (omit) = Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
	 V = Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
Supplementary Details
	 SFREE	 =	 (same as above)
	 Element Stacking Interconnecter (PN2056730)
Clogging Indicator Model Code
VMF   2   C  .  X  /  3   V      .
Indicator Prefix
	 VMF	 =	 1/8” NPT Static Indicator
	 VR	 =	 G1/2” Static Indicator (lid mount)
Trip Pressure
	 All Other Indicators	 Gauges E/ES
	 P = 14.5 psi (1 bar)	 P = 11.6 psi (0.8 bar)
	 P = 29 psi (2 bar)	 P = 20 psi (1.4 bar)
	 P = 36 psi (2.5 bar)	 P = 29 psi (2 bar)
Type of Indicator
	 A	 =	 No indicator, plugged port
	 B	 =	 Pop-up indicator (auto reset - static only)
	 BM	 =	 Pop-up indicator (manual reset)
	 C	 =	 Electric switch - SPDT
	 D	 =	 Electric switch and LED light - SPDT
	 E/ES	 =	 Visual pressure gauge
	 J	 =	 Electric switch
			   (Brad Harrison 5-pin mini connector)
	 J4	 =	 Electric switch - M12
			   (Brad Harrison 4-pin micro connector)
Modification Number
Supplementary Details
	 3 = Includes 1/8” NPT Threads
	 Seals
		  (omit) = Nitrile rubber (NBR) (standard)
		  V 	 = Fluorocarbon elastomer (FKM)
	 Light Voltage (D type indicators only)
		  L24	 = 24V	 L110 = 110V
	 (For additional details and options, see Section H - Clogging Indicators.)
D38
LOW PRESSURE FILTERS
PN#02081318 / 07.19 / FIL1907-2109
Size 09 18 27